Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1886
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Companies Court

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AttcMedia 03174726
Limited)
In the Court case number

6037 of 2010

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

We (a)

David R Thurgood
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Malcolm Shierson
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 25 July 2012

(b) 26 February 2013

Signed

Dated

o

Jomt Administrator

by} 2 2vi3

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House 1o
contact you if there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
CVUIVIFANIED HOUSE

Dawvid R Thurgood
Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square

London
EC2P 2YU

020 7184 4300
DX Number

DX Exchange

1

13/03/2013

Tala LR L RN - -

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Compantes House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

12

QOur Ref DRT/PAM/ALO/NMM/A00805/
Your Ref

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganssation

Grznt Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmngfields
Manchester M3 3EB

27 February 2013 T +44 (0)161 953 6300

F +44 (0)151 953 6405
www grant thornton ¢o uk
Dear Sirs g

Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AtticMedia Limited)

in Liquidation and formerly in Administration (the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

No 6037 of 2010

Introduction

Following my appotntment as joint adminstrator of the Company with David Thurgood by
the directors on 27 July 2010, I am now tn a position to conctude the administration  This 1s
my final progress report, including

* Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period ended
26 February 2013 in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint admunistrators in the
period 25 July 2012 to 26 February 2013 and a statement of expenses incurred in the
period

» Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the administrator (Rule 2 48A)

» Appendn E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneration and expenses, 1f excessive (Rule 2 109

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 03174726

Registered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury
Square, London, EC2ZP 2YU

Chartared Accountants

errher £rm withur Grart Thernion Intarnatonal Lid

Geant Thornton UK LLP 13 a kmvied Rablly parmership registered in England and Wales: No DC307742 Registered office Gran| Thomton House Melton Sireet, Euston Square London NW1 2EP
A bt of members 15 avazleble from our regsiarad offics

Giant Thointon UK LLP @ authonsed and fequiated by the Financia Sennces Authonty for ivesiment busness.

A sl of parsonnel permiltad by Grant Theenion ko accepi s a5 Y P and of thew rep authonang bodes may be nspected at the above address




41

42

43

4

46

47

48

49

Receipts and payments account

I atrach my receipts and payments account at Appendix A You will note that no amounts

have been pad to the unsecured creditois by virtue of the application of secuon 1764 of the
Tnsolvency Act 1986 (prescribed part)

Report and outcome of administration
Sale of Business

As pre\uously reported, immediately upon my appomtment I agreed the sale of the assets and

business to Atticmedia Limited (fotmerly Any Ideas Limited) (the purchaser) for £10,000 and
the funds have been recetved m full

Creditors have been ptov ided with information relating to the pre-pachaged sale in
accordance with SIP16 1n my letter dated 6 August 2010 and the Admmistiators' proposals
dated 21 September 2010

Book Debts

Book debt reahsations total 195,801 No further realisanons are anticipated in this mattet

The company also has a claim for (57,584 against a related entity, BDP Leaining Limited

(‘BDPL”), whuch 15 111 Liquidation with myself and David Thurgood acung as 1ts joint

Liquicdators The Company s due to receive a dividend payment from BDPL although the
final level of teturn to unsecured creditors s contingent on the level of agreed unsecured
creditor claims against that company

Contracts

As previously repoted, as part of the sale of the busmess and assets, the purchaser acquired
varous project and setvice contracts, which weire condinonal o

n the custotmners providing
their consent 1o 2 transfer U

pon the successful nansfer of each contract, the purchaset

v 0
agreed to pav the Company 10% of the value of the pre-admunstration w oth In progress as
and when 1t 15 v otced and collected

‘The purchaser iavosced and collected a total of £79,33+4 of the pre-admumistranon work

progress The Company was therefore entitled to a commusston of £7,933 and this has been
receved

OF the contracts that could not be nansferred or assigned, the purchaser invosced and

collected £103,786 The Company was therefore enutled to a commussion of £10.378 and
thss stum has been recen ed

No further transfers have been made i the penod and [ do not anticipate any fuithet
contiacts bemng transferred

Cash at Bank

1
The Compam's Cash at Bank balance was 140,138 at the date of my appomment /127 745
of this amount related to trade debto1s recerved 1 the seven davs leadig up to my
appointment




410

w
1>

63

Terminal Loss claim for VAT

As previously advised, my tax team submutted a terminal loss claim for VAT to H M Revenue
& Customs m the sum of £31,163, 1 can confitm that thus sum has been recetved in full

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors

As 2 resuit of the pre-packaged business sale, all employees’ enutlements were transferred to
the purchaset

Consequently, all tealiszuions will be to the benefit of the unsecuied cireditors, subject to
costs

Unsecured Creditors

o date [ have recerved creditor claims totalling £1,176,666, howeve: the level of dividend to

be distributed 1s unknown at present as it will depend on the fuither creditor claims whach
may be recaved

Exit of the administration

As disclosed n my statement of proposals, the mtended exit snategy was to move the
Company to cteditors’ voluntas hiquidation (CVL)

On 21 Februaty 2013 I submitted to the Regisuar of Companes Foim 2 34B, Nouce to
move from admnsstration to CVL and the form was filed on 22 February 2013

Subseguently, I was appointed joint bqudator of the Company with David Thurgood on 26
Iebruany 2013 m order for me to finalise the distubution to the unsecured cieditors

Joint administrators’ remuneration and expenses
Ay fees for acting as jomnt admnisttator were fived by ieference to my ume costs Lhe ume

costs for this admumstianion fox the pevod from 27 July 2010 to 26 Pebiuan 2013 are
£11:4,588 and the expenses aie 1655

On 5 October 2010 the creditors resolved that [ diaw my remuneiauon by reference to m
nme costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendin C that mn time costs o
date are £ 114,588 repiesenung 403 hours at an average of {284 per hour and tiom the
recetpts and pavments account attached at Appendi A that I have diawn £112,000 Lime
costs of £2,588 ncuired 1 the penod but not diawn as 1emuneration to date are disclosed in
\ppendn B In addition, 1 have diawn expenses of £655 as indicated in Appendin .\ and
have turther expenses to tahe 1 due coutse, as set out i Appendin B




Background informauon regarding the fees of admimstrators can be found at

73
ency-practinonets org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors

www insolv
Guides to Fees’) Altermatvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s

charged i units of 6 munutes

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of Pitreal 2010 Limuted (Formerly AtucMedia Lunited)

e

Malcolm Shierson
former Jomt Administrator

Enc




Pitreal 2010 Lumited (Formerly AtucMedia Limited) -
1in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 July 2010 to 26 February 2013

Receipts
Bank Interest
Miscellaneous Debtois
Inter company loan

OR Credit Balance
Furmiture & Equpment
Intangible Assets

Stoch

Book Debts

Dad's Space Comimssion
Contract Comirussion
VAT Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank/ISA InterestGross
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Contiacts WIP

Goodwill

Bank Charges

Var Contiol Account

Payments
Miscellaneous Debtors
OR Credit Balance
Intangible Assets
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Contiacts WIP

Debior Commuission
Admunistrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Coipotation Tax

Pre appoinunent fees
Tax on Interest

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors

Statement
of Affairs

£

57,000 00

125,801 00

137,201 00

(1,049,277 00)

Appendix A

From From
27/07/2010 25/07/2012
to to
24/07/2012 26/02/2013 Total
£ £ £
322 54 000 32254
8,225 00 000 8,225 00
000 000 000
8,225 00 000 8,225 00
4,000 GO 000 4,000 00
8,001 00 - 000 8,001 00
100 000 100
95,801 60 000 95,801 60
10,378 60 000 10,378 60
7,933 40 000 7,933 40
31,163 36 000 31,163 36
140,138 15 000 140,138 15
494 14 48 64 54278
21 47 000 2147
45,922 14 000 45,922 14
5,997 00 000 5,997 00
120 000 120
5,800 70 000 5,800 70
372,426 30 48 64 372,474 94
8,225 00 000 8,225 00
8,225 00 000 8,22500
7,998 00 000 7,998 00
44 86 000 44 86
45,922 14 000 45,922 14
7,784 60 000 7,784 60
56,000 00 56,000 00 112,000 00
000 63542 655 42
9,267 27 000 9,267 27
4425 000 4425
12,500 00 000 12,500 00
261 000 261
4269 139 4428
000 000 000




Appendix A

Pitreal 2010 Limited (Formerly AtticMeda Limuted) -

in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 27 July 2010 to 26 February 2013

Statement
of Affairs

£

Ordinary Shareholders (1,492 00)

Vat Recervable

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floanng Cutient Account

PSSO Mo 2uioul
Pap 2ot 2

From From
27/07/2010 25/07/2012
to to
24 /0772012 26/02/2013 Total
£ £ £
400 0 00 000
6,770 90 11,331 08 18,101 98
162,827 32 67,988 09 230,815 41
209,598 98 (67,939 45) 141,659 53
209,598 98 (67,939 45) 141,639 33
209,598 98 (67,939 45) 141,659 53

06 March 2003 |7 06




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the administrators in the period to 26 February

Paid to
24/07/2012
1e the
beginning Charged/
of the Paidin  accruedn
petiod of period of  pernod but
the progress report notyet paid Total
report
£ £ £ £
Trading expenses
Jount admunistiators’ fees
Timne costs 56,000 56,000 2,588 114,588
Expenses 695 855
Legal fees
Pitman Solicitors 9,267 9,267
65,267 56,655 2,588 124,510




Appendix T

C SIP 9 information

Introduction

The following information is provided in connection with the administrators’ 1emuneration
and disbuisements n accordance with SIP 9

Explanaton of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All pattners and staff are charged ourt at hourly rates appropusate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out 1ates are made available to creditors
o1 commuttees at the tme of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (ie secretares, cashiers
and filing cleths) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From From From
0t/07/10 01/07/11  01/07/12
£ £ £

Partners up to 535 560 580
Manageis up to 405 425 440
Admnistratols up to 285 300 310
Assistants and suppott staff up to 195 205 210
Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses ate charged at cost  Muleage 1s charged at standard 1aies which

comply with HIM Revenue and Customs lirmuts o1 AA recommended 1ates VAT 15 added to
disbuisement charges as necessary




£5 01 £502/20/£7 1o paid

uojuIoY | Juein) @

000711 3 (BWi1) 21ep 03 payq S33) |e30L

‘s
9b vAT T 885°yTT £820F 05 9tb’bT 64°96 00 TZE'0E 61 61T 0% 606°ES GE TST ST TT6'ST 08B S€ jel0L
00582 05 891'T 01 b 05851’ Ol & payissepun
00 561 SL ERT T G4 EvT LYAN Buipesl
' [yEL
7T STE SLLT9LT SO 4B 05 05 oreg 0szzd's 06 €T $£ 0967 SE L9 00 Ot 0ot Jo uonjesieay
b6 66T 06 €51 Wi 06 954 s 00 80T 08 00 68¢ ovt suonebinsIAuL
B pouad snety
g1 862 05 €S1'1T 0T £ ‘05 p18'T 5981 00 €€ ST 00 90E'E Ok ¥ S10PAID
Buiauejd pue
DS 842 SEOpe'zL 16192 $goTI'0T LT 89 00 681'52 #9001 SZEst'ze 02 8s Sz 14661 QB vE uolRASILILPY
sy -
hhw__ bay 3 SiH Ed SiH EJ 5/H 3 iAH 7 SIH
h —mmo.r um.umhuu.:_Eu< aapmaoxa . t 1afeuepy 1avped piepueis
UoisIap paliei=2d TETap - JOISdah wodx3 PIepUES - UDISdoA 0%

suonesuen |y pousd wonpesuel)y
{ga43d - WAV Nd2 ‘yonensiuupy - PN eipapwomy  (5)90C0
SISATYNY LS0D JWIL 6 dIS - §0800Z0€9 - paru] dnoig elpaii dQ8 24l




Appenchix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

&)

€

)

If

()  within 21 days of recespt of a progress report under Rule 247 -
() a secured creditor, o1
{n) an unsecured cieditot with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors (including the creditor m quesuon), or

(b)  with the pernussion of the court upon an application made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the admumsstrator for further mformation about
remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the adrmumstiator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

The admimstrator complies with this paragiaph by either -
(a) providing all of the informauon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator considers that
(1) the time or cost of pieparanon of the informaton would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the infoimation would be prejudictal to the conduct of the
administration or might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against
any peison, ot
(w) the admmistrator 1s subject to an obliganon of confidentaliey i tespect of
the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragiaph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of -

() the giving by the admunsstrator of reasons for not providing all of the
informatton asked for, o1

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such otder as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of patagraph (3), the otder of the court undet that
paragraph may extend the petiod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further petiod as the court thinks just

B




Appendix €

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the

administratot's remuneration Of €Xpenses 1f

excessive

Rule 2109

m Any secured cireditor, or any unsecured creditor with etther the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A}  Applcauon may be made on the grounds that -
(a) the remuneration charged by the admimstrator,
(b)  the bass fixed for the adminstrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, ot
()  cxpenses mcutred by the admunistrator,

1s o1 ate, in all the etcumstances, excessive oy, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), mappropriate

(1B} The applicauon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incutring of the expenses 11 quesuon
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismass 1t without a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days'
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may requue the court to hist the applicatton
for a without notice hearing  If the application 15 not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nonice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a
notice statng the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce n support of 1t

()  If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following oiders -

(1)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the adminstrator was
enutled to charge

(b)) an order finng the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

()  an otder changing the basis of remuneration

(d) an order that some ot all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the administration

(¢} an order that the admuinistrator or the administratot's personal 1epiesentatve
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remunerauon or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may mahe any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-pamgraph {(b)

or (c) may be made only m respect of periods after the pertod coveled by the relevant
LCPO!’[

(5)  Uniess the comt otders atherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
apphcant, and are not pmable as an expense of the administration




